

2nd Civil No. B254489

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR**

NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

TOUCHSTONE TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC 435248, Honorable Michael L. Stern

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**BAUTE CROCHETIERE &
GILFORD LLP**

Mark D. Baute (SBN 127329)
mbaute@bautelaw.com

*David P. Crochetiere (SBN 115582)
dcrochetiere@bautelaw.com
777 South Figueroa Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 630-5000 / Fax (213) 683-1225

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP**

*Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)
rmeadow@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: B254489</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Robin Meadow (SBN 51126) Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland LLP 5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90036 TELEPHONE NO.: 310-859-7811 FAX NO. (Optional): 310-276-5261 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): rmeadow@gmsr.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Appellant Nicollette Sheridan</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: BC435248</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: NICOLLETTE SHERIDAN</p> <p>RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: TOUCHSTONE TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, LLC</p>	<p><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Sheridan Is Hired For “Desperate Housewives” And The Show Is An Instant Hit.	3
B. Cherry’s Hostility And Physical Violence.	4
C. Touchstone’s Retaliation And Termination of Sheridan’s Employment After She Reports Cherry’s Assault.	4
D. Sheridan Exhausts Administrative Remedies With The DFEH.	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Following A Trial That Ended With A Hung Jury, This Court Directs The Trial Court To Give Sheridan Leave To File A Claim Under Labor Code Section 6310.	6
B. The Trial Court Initially Overrules Touchstone’s Demurrer, Which Argues That Sheridan Was Required, But Failed, To Exhaust The Administrative Remedy Provided By Section 98.7.	7
C. Touchstone Renews Its Demurrer After A New Court Of Appeal Decision, <i>MacDonald</i> , Holds That Exhaustion Is Required.	8
D. While The Parties Are Briefing The Demurrer, The Legislature Enacts Statutes Clarifying That There Is No Exhaustion Requirement.	9
E. Relying On <i>MacDonald</i> , The Trial Court Sustains Touchstone’s Demurrer Without Leave to Amend And Enters Judgment.	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
F. Just Three Weeks Later, The Supreme Court Depublishes <i>MacDonald</i> , But Despite The Depublication And The New Legislation, The Trial Court Denies Sheridan’s Motion For A New Trial.	10
G. Appeal; Statement of Appealability.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. OVERVIEW OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME.	12
A. The Underlying Statutes.	12
B. Recent Legislation.	13
II. LABOR CODE SECTION 98.7 CANNOT BE READ TO REQUIRE A CLAIMANT TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BEFORE FILING SUIT.	14
A. Section 98.7 Has Never Required Exhaustion.	14
1. Section 98.7’s express language requires treating its administrative remedy as permissive, not mandatory.	14
2. Other interpretational aids require a permissive reading of section 98.7(a).	16
3. Every published California opinion that has considered the issue has found there is no exhaustion requirement.	20
4. The handful of cases holding that “may” can mean “must” are both distinguishable and questionable.	21
B. The Legislature Has Definitively Stated That Section 98.7 Never Required Exhaustion.	24
1. The legislative history of newly-enacted sections 244(a) and 98.7(g) confirms that there never was an exhaustion requirement.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. Section 244(a), enacted as part of Senate Bill 666.	24
b. Section 98.7(g), enacted as part of Assembly Bill 263.	28
2. Because they represent clarifying legislation, the new statutes apply to Sheridan’s claims.	29
a. The statutes clarified existing law.	29
b. Touchstone’s arguments against retroactive application are meritless.	31
C. If The Court Concludes That “May” In Sections 6312 And 98.7 Is Ambiguous, Public Policy Requires Construing The Statutes In Favor Of Protecting Employees.	34
1. California public policy in favor of protecting employees requires reading “may” as permissive.	34
2. Mandatory exhaustion would contradict the legislative intent under the Private Attorneys General Act.	35
3. That some federal district courts have required exhaustion is irrelevant, given the decisions’ lack of reasoning. In any event, the more recent decisions decline to find an exhaustion requirement.	37
D. <i>Campbell</i> Cannot Support Implying An Exhaustion Requirement In The Face Of A Statute That Is Expressly Permissive.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. ALTERNATIVELY, BECAUSE THE PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE LABOR COMMISSIONER UNDER SECTION 98.7 DO NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF DUE PROCESS, NO EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT CAN BE IMPLIED UNDER <i>CAMPBELL</i> OR OTHERWISE.	41
A. Exhaustion Cannot Be Required If The Administrative Remedy Does Not Meet Due Process Requirements.	42
B. Section 98.7's Administrative Procedures Do Not Provide Due Process.	43
1. On its face, section 98.7 does not provide due process.	43
2. The Labor Commissioner Has Acknowledged That The Section 98.7 Procedures Do Not Afford Due Process.	45
C. Nothing In <i>Campbell</i> Or Its Predecessors Detracts From The Due Process Requirement; Rather, They Affirm It.	47
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	47, 48
<i>Ahmadi-Kashani v. Regents of University of California</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 449	43, 47
<i>Alexander v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 198	22
<i>American Corporate Security, Inc. v. Su</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 38	44, 45, 46
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 314	18
<i>Bell v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1138	29
<i>Brakke v. Economic Concepts, Inc.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 761	37
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	35
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	3 & passim
<i>Carter v. California Dept. of Veteran Affairs</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 914	33
<i>Child v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (1950) 97 Cal.App.2d 467	22
<i>City of Moorpark v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1143	37
<i>Colonial Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 437	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Cooper v. State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 242	42
<i>Creighton v. City of Livingston</i> (E.D.Cal., October 7, 2009, No. CV-F-8-1507 OWW/SMS) 2009 WL 3246825	18 & passim
<i>Daly v. Exxon Corp.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 39	6, 20
<i>Dowell v. Contra Costa County</i> (N.D.Cal., Mar. 1, 2013, No. 3:12-CV-05743-JCS) 2013 WL 785533	38
<i>Endler v. Schutzbank</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 162	42
<i>Fernandes v. TW Telecom Holdings, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal., Dec. 16, 2013, No. 2:13-cv-022221-GEB-CKD) 2013 WL 6583970	32
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520	22
<i>Glendale City Employees' Assn., Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 328	42
<i>Gonzalez v. City of McFarland</i> (E.D.Cal., Jan. 24, 2014, No. 1:13-cv-00086) 2014 WL 294581	33
<i>Gwin v. Target Corporation</i> (N.D.Cal., Sept. 27, 2013), No. 12-05995) 2013 WL 5424711	38
<i>Hentzel v. Singer Co.</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 290	20, 49
<i>Howard v. Contra Costa Cnty.</i> (N.D.Cal., Feb. 28, 2014, No. 1:13-cv-00086) 2014 WL 824218	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Huson v. County of Ventura</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1131	29, 30
<i>In re Marriage of McClellan</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 247	30
<i>James v. Marinship Corp.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 721	43
<i>Jenkins v. Family Health Program</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 440	20
<i>Kern v. County of Imperial</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 391	30
<i>Layton v. Terremark N. Am., LLC</i> (N.D.Cal., June 5, 2014, No. 5:13-cv-03093-PSG) 2014 WL 2538679	39
<i>Lloyd v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 320	20, 36
<i>MacDonald v. State of California</i> (2013) 11 Cal.Rptr.3d 520	8, 9, 10, 20, 32
<i>Mango v. City of Maywood</i> (C.D.Cal., Oct. 5, 2012, No. CV 11-5641-GW) 2012 WL 5906665	38
<i>Marquez v. Gourley</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 710	23
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dept.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	31, 32, 33
<i>Meinheit v. Berkeley</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 492	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Melgar v. CSK Auto, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal., Feb. 7, 2014, No. C-13-3769) 2014 WL 546915	33, 34
<i>Morton v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 9 Cal.App.3d 977	21, 22, 23
<i>Noggle v. Bank of America</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 853	29, 30
<i>Nolan v. City of Anaheim</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 335	14, 16, 17, 21, 34
<i>Ortiz v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal., April 23, 2013, No. C 18-00460) 2013 WL 1748049	38
<i>Park 'N Fly of San Francisco, Inc. v. City of South San Francisco</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 1201	22
<i>People v. Belleci</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 879	18
<i>Pinder v. Employment Development Agency</i> (E.D.Cal., Aug. 20, 2013, No. CIV 5-13-817) 2013 WL 4482955	38
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. City of Berkeley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 158	42
<i>Reynolds v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 576 Fed.Appx. 698	33
<i>Roth v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 679	42
<i>Scottsdale Indemnity Company v. National Continental Insurance Company</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1166	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489, 510	22
<i>Stone v. Walgreen Co.</i> (C.D.Cal., March 26, 2014, No. 13-cv-2838-w) 2014 WL 1289470	34
<i>Sunnyvale Public Safety Officers Assn. v. City of Sunnyvale</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 732	43
<i>Tarrant Bell Property LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538	15
<i>Thompson v. Genon Energy Services, LLC</i> (N.D.Cal., March 12, 2013, No. C18-0187) 2013 WL 968224	38
<i>Touchstone Television Productions v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 676	7
<i>Turner v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (N.D.Cal. 2012) 892 F.Supp.2d 1188	36, 38
<i>Tyler v. State of California</i> (1982) 134 Cal.App.3d 973	30
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 232	29
<i>Williams v. Gyrus ACMI, LP</i> (N.D.Cal., Sept. 24, 2014, 14-CV-00805-BLF) 2014 WL 4771667	39
<i>Williams v. Housing Authority of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 708	21, 22, 49
<i>Woodard v. Broadway Fed. S. & L. Assn.</i> (1952) 111 Cal.App.2d 218	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	18
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1232	23
RULES AND STATUTES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.108(b)(1)(A)	11
Rule 8.1115	8
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 581d	11
Section 904.1	11
Section 1858	21, 40
Section 3602	24
Government Code	
Section 12940	33
Labor Code	
Section 98.7	1 & passim
Section 15	1
Section 244	9 & passim
Section 1196.1	16
Section 2699	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

RULES AND STATUTES

Labor Code

Sections 2699-2699.5 35

Section 6310 7 & passim

Section 6312 1, 7, 12, 15, 35, 50
